Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Engineering Structures
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/engstruct
Stress-laminated timber decks in bridges: Friction between lamellas, butt
joints and pre-stressing system
Francesco Mirko Massaro⁎, Kjell Arne Malo
Department of Structural Engineering, Norwegian University of Science and Technology (NTNU), Rich. Birkelandsvei 1A, 7491 Trondheim, Norway
A R T I C L E I N F O

+
n
n1
Crews’
factor
Ritter’s factor
Ref Plate 1 1 1 1
No B 0.947 1 1 1
B8 0.907 0.889 0.875 0.930
B4 0.816 0.800 0.750 0.800
* The values are ratios with respect to the Ref Plate values.
Fig. 11. Alternative simulated pre-stress plate patterns (top: P1, middle: P2, bottom: P3).
Table 10
Simulations for pre-stressing pattern evaluation.
Name Spacing pre-stress S [mm] Deck height H [mm]
PX-300-500 300 500
PX-500-500 500 500
PX-750-500 750 500
PX-1000-500 1000 500
PX-300-750 300 750
PX-500-750 500 750
PX-750-750 750 750
PX-1000-750 1000 750
PX-300-1000 300 1000
PX-500-1000 500 1000
PX-750-1000 750 1000
PX-1000-1000 1000 1000
X represents the pre-stress pattern and it is equal to 1, 2 or 3 as visualized in
Fig. 11.
F.M. Massaro and K.A. Malo Engineering Structures 213 (2020) 110592
10

t[°] 7.4 8.5 9.1 7.4 8.5 9.1 7.4 8.5 9.1 7.4 8.5 9.1
ll[mm] 250 250 250 300 300 300 500 500 500 700 700 700
l[°] 11.3 11.3 11.3 26.6 26.6 26.6 28.8 28.8 28.8 29.7 29.7 29.7
P2 lt[mm] 950 1700 2150 950 1700 2150 950 1700 2150 950 1700 2150
t[°] 2.0 3.9 5.3 2.0 3.9 5.3 2.0 3.9 5.3 2.0 3.9 5.3
ll[mm] 350 350 350 700 700 700 800 800 800 950 950 950
l[°] 29.7 29.7 29.7 29.7 29.7 29.7 39.1 39.1 39.1 43.5 43.5 43.5
P3 lt[mm] 800 1450 2050 800 1450 2050 800 1450 2050 800 1450 2050
t[°] 2.4 4.6 5.6 2.4 4.6 5.6 2.4 4.6 5.6 2.4 4.6 5.6
ll[mm] 250 250 250 300 300 300 500 500 500 700 700 700
l[°] 11.3 11.3 11.3 26.6 26.6 26.6 28.8 28.8 28.8 29.7 29.7 29.7
Fig. 12. Diffusion lengths and angles. a) Horizontal deck cross-section; b) Vertical transversal deck cross-section.
Table 12
Simulated layout for transverse tension study.
Name Deck height H [mm] Distance between supports DS [mm]
DS-1000-250 1000 250
DS-1000-350 1000 350
DS-1000-500 1000 500
DS-1000-1000 1000 1000
DS-1000-3000 1000 3000
DS-500-250 500 250
DS-500-350 500 350
DS-500-500 500 500
DS-500-1000 500 1000
DS-500-3000 500 3000
DS-750-350 750 350
DS-250-350 250 350
Fig. 13. Geometry of the decks tested for the transverse tensile stress study
(unit in mm).
F.M. Massaro and K.A. Malo Engineering Structures 213 (2020) 110592
11